
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting (9.15-9.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

2 Budget scrutiny with the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong 

Learning 

(9.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 35)  

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

Andrew Clark, Deputy Director, Further Education & Apprenticeships Division 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-25-18(P1) Research Brief 

EIS(5)-25-18(P2) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Minister for Language 

and Lifelong Learning 

Annex A for Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Minister for Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Annex B for Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Minister for Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 and 5 

   

Item 4 - (vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions of 

recommendations of a report it proposes to public; or is preparing itself to 

take evidence from any person 

 

Item 5 - (ix) any matter relating to the internal business of the committee, or 

the Assembly, is to be discussed  

 

 

Break (10.15-10.25) 

 

 

4 Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Leader of the House and 

Chief Whip 

(10.25-10.30) (Pages 36 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-25-18(P3) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Leader of the House 

and Chief Whip 

 

 

5 Briefing on FSB/IWA town centre work 

(10.30-11.15)   

Joshua Miles, Policy Manager, FSB 

Peter Williams, Director, The Means  

Auriol Miller, Director, IWA  

Elinor Shepley, Understanding Welsh Places Project Officer, IWA 



6 Budget scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

(11.15-12.30) (Pages 44 - 104)  

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director - Economic Infrastructure 

Marcella Maxwell, Head of Economic Action Plan Implementation 

Dean Medcraft, Director- Finance & Operations  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-25-18(P4) Research brief 

EIS(5)-25-18(P5) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Date: 7th November 2018 

Time: 9:30-10:15 

Title: Evidence paper on the Draft Budget 2019-20 – to be presented to the 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Introduction 

1. This paper provides information to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
on the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning portfolio proposals
outlined in Draft Budget 2019-20. The Draft Budget was published as part of a two
stage process, an outline budget (stage 1) on 2 October followed by a detailed
budget (stage 2) on 23 October. It also provides an update on specific areas of
interest to the Committee.

Summary of budget changes 

2. The Draft Budget 2019-20 provides a one-year plan for revenue investment and a
two-year plan (2019-20 and 2020-21) for capital investment. Table 1, below, provides
an overview of the planned revenue budgets relating to the Minister for Welsh
Language and Lifelong Learning portfolio that are relevant for this Committee.

3. The 2018-19 First Supplementary Budget figures, published on 19 June 2018,
represent the year on year comparator. The 2019-20 plans published in the 2018-19
final Budget, on 19 December 2017, have also been included as the baseline figure
for the draft Budget 2019-20.

TABLE 1: OVERVIEW OF THE REVENUE BUDGET 

Action 

2018-19 
Supp. 

Budget 
June 2018 

£000s 

2019-20 
Plans as per 

2018-19 
Final Budget 

£000 

2019-20 
Chang
[...]
ative.    

 

Pack Page 29



 

15 
 

Junior Apprenticeships 

82. Junior Apprenticeships are supported from the Further Education Provision BEL 
(4763) within the Education MEG. With a budget of £0.522m in 2018-19.  Ordinarily, 
learners aged under 16 are funded from the recurrent funding made available to local 
authorities.  Therefore, this funding is in addition to any transfer of funding agreed 
between a college and Local Authority/School. 

 
Summary  
 

83. The written evidence for Draft Budget 2019-20 is presented to the Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills Committee for consideration. 
 
 
 

Eluned Morgan AM 
Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

Pack Page 30



ANNEX A 

Action level summary 

 As requested by the Committee, a summary of draft budget changes by Action
relevant to this Committee is provided below.   As detailed in paragraphs 8 and
9, the summary reflects changes from the First Supplementary Budget figures
for 2018-19 (as the year on year comparator) and the 2018-19 final Budget (as
the baseline figure).

  Work Based Learning Action 

2018-19 
Supplementary 

Budget 
June 2018 

£000 

2019-20 
Allocations as 

per 2018-19 
Final Budget 

£000 

2019-20 
Changes 

£000 

2019-20 New 
Plans Draft 

Budget 

£000 

115,709 111,113 (29,000) 82,113 

 The purpose of the BEL is to support the delivery of Work Based Learning in
Wales. The majority of this budget is utilised in support of the actual delivery of
Traineeship programmes (until the 31 March 2019) and Apprenticeship
programmes. However, there are other elements that are used to support
Welsh Government commitments i.e. employer incentives to facilitate the
recruitment of young learners, especially at key educational transition points.

 The decreased value of £4.596m between 18-19 Supplementary budget and
Final budget 18-19 plans are as follows:

 reduction of £7.596m in 19-20 to release core funding by drawing
down a greater proportion of the available ESF progr
[...]
 Operations 

41,613  41,847  51,613  
 

  41,613  41,847  51,613    

Aviation 6,777  6,073  0  
 

Aviation 6,777  6,073  0  
Road, Rail, Air and 
Sea Services and 
Investment 

National Transport 
Infrastructure 

78,254  106,394  173,840  
 

New Road Construction 
and Improvement 

78,254  106,394  173,840  

Transport for Wales 125,973  168,996  157,627  
 

Rail Investment 125,973  168,996  157,627  

Action: Road, Rail, Air 
and Sea Services and 
Investment 

211,004  281,463  331,467  
 

  211,004  281,463  331,467    

Smartcards 1,000  1,000  1,000  
 

Smartcards 1,000  1,000  1,000  

Sustainable Travel 
Local Transport Priorities 10,150  10,150  5,150  

 
Local Transport Priorities 10,150  10,150  5,150  

Concessionary Fares 38,964  36,651  27,000  
 

Concessionary Fares 38,964  36,651  27,000  

Sustainable & Active 
Travel 

16,650  6,650  6,650  
 

Sustainable Travel & 
Walking & Cycling 

16,650  6,650  6,650  

Action: Sustainable 
Travel 

66,764  54,451  39,800  
 

  66,764  54,451  39,800    

Road Safety 6,900  6,900  6,900  
 

Road Safety 6,900  6,900  6,900  Improve Road Safety  

Action: Improve Road 
Safety  

6,900  6,900  6,900  
 

  6,900  6,900  6,900    

TOTAL 435,949  473,526  477,662  
 

TOTAL 435,949  473,526  477,662    

 

P
ack P

age 102


	Agenda
	2 Budget scrutiny with the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning
	EIS(5)-25-18(P2) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Minister for Language and Lifelong Learning
	Annex A for Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Minister for Language and Lifelong Learning
	Annex B for Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Minister for Language and Lifelong Learning

	4 Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip
	6 Budget scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
	EIS(5)-25-18(P5) Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 November http://senedd.tv/en/5148
2018

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.45

Attendance

Category Names

Russell George AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Vikki Howells AM

Assembly Members: | David J Rowlands AM

Bethan Sayed AM

Lee Waters AM

Joyce Watson AM

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and

Lifelong Learning

Andrew Clark, Deputy Director Further Education and
Apprenticeship Division, Welsh Government
Witnesses: Joshua Miles, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB)
Auriol Miller, Institute of Welsh Affairs

Elinor Shepley, Institute of Welsh Affairs

Peter Williams, The Means

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk)

Phil Boshier (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received from Hefin David AM

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest

2 Budget scrutiny with the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong

Learning

2.1 Eluned Morgan and Andrew Clark answered questions from Committee Members

2.2 Andrew Clark agreed to provide further details on Communities for Work

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from item 4 and 5

4 Draft Budget Evidence Paper from the Leader of the House and Chief
Whip

4.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee

5 Briefing on FSB/IWA town centre work

5.1 Joshua Miles, Peter Williams, Auriol Miller and Elinor Shepley answered questions

from Committee Members
6 Budget scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

6.1 The item was cancelled



